

FILED
06-02-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2020AP2006-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHRISTINA MARIE WIEDERIN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ENTERED IN THE ST. CROIX
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
R. MICHAEL WATERMAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The warrantless blood draw from Wiederin was justified by exigent circumstances.....	7
A. A warrantless blood draw may be justified by exigent circumstances when it is necessary to avoid the imminent destruction of evidence.....	7
B. As the circuit court recognized, the blood draw from Wiederin was justified by exigent circumstances.....	10
C. Wiederin has not shown that it was unreasonable for officers not to have obtained a search warrant before her blood was drawn.....	11
II. Even if exigent circumstances did not justify the blood draw, the blood test results were properly not suppressed because an officer could have relied in good faith on the implied consent law as justifying the blood draw.....	22
A. The good faith exception to the exclusionary rule applies when evidence is obtained pursuant to a statute that has not been found unconstitutional.....	23

	Page
B. The unconscious driver provision in Wisconsin’s implied consent law justified the blood draw in this case.....	24
C. Wiederin’s arguments that the good faith exception does not apply are incorrect.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	23, 25
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	25
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	23
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	8, 17, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	8, 9, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	9, 21
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 85, 383 Wis. 2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120	7, 8, 11, 16
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	23
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 2009 WI App 99, 320 Wis. 2d 639, 770 N.W.2d 755	26

Page

<i>State v. Hay</i> , 2020 WI App 35, 392 Wis. 2d 845, 946 N.W.2d 190...	18, 19
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812.....	7, 27
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2020 WI App 42, 393 Wis. 2d 526, 947 N.W.2d 182	25, 27
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 2020 WI App 48, 393 Wis. 2d 772, 948 N.W.2d 359.....	22
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745	25
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	8, 16
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b)	24, 25
Wis. Stat. § 885.235(1g).....	11
